
Grayling AVAil brand glovebags enjoy the 
industry reputation of being the highest 
performing, easiest to use, and sofes! 
method 10 remove asbestos insulation fram 
pipe. It is no wonder that more 
profeSSionals choose AVAil than any other 
brand. AVAil glovebags have been used 
10 remove over 50 million linear feet of 
pipe insulation. 

The AVAil GuickTwist model incorporales 
all Ih" solety and labor saving features 01 
ather AVAil glove bags. plus a new debris 
chamber design that makes it safer and 
eosier for workers to twist off the waste 
area. The GuickTwist design has two 
distinct work zones, the removal area and 
the debris chamber. This Iwo-sloge design 
makes it safer and easier for workers to 
remove and securely separate 
debri .. loden bags from pipe. The 
QuickTwist incorporates a larger work 
crea with a narrower and taller debris 
chamber so that less bunching is required 
to twist dose the glovebag. The increased 
work area gives the worker greater 
Ireedom inside Ihe glove bog to access 
difficult pipe insulation. Each debris 
chamber is tall enough to handle intact 
sections of pipe insulanon, less breakage 
of debris means lower liber counts. Alter 
waste is funneled into the chamber, the 
worker easily twists it closed at the top 
and topes the neck to prevent escape of 
dangerous fibers. The GuickTwist debris 
chamber is more puncture and tear 
resistant Ihan any glovebo9 ever made. 
Made from PHD, a specially engineered 
polymer that incorporates all Ihe strenglh 
and durability allow and higMensity 
polyethylene. 

All AVAil bags come packaged in a 
convenient dispensing box that protects 
the unused bogs from damage due to 
handling. The bags are on a roll and can 
be cut all and used in seelions of 
J, 2, 3 or more. 6 mil is standard 
construction. 

QTJO 
The most 
populor, and 
versatile 
glovebag in the 
collection, the 
aT10 fils pipe 
di<Jmelers up to 
10". It handles 
40% more 
insl)lation than 
04460 slyle 
lJlovebag. This 
bag dkec~y 
replaces the 
4460 through 
6060 style 
glovebags. 

QTl4 
When larger 
diameters of 
pIpe are 
encountered} 
Ihe QT14 is 0 

workhorse. II 
sofely encloses 
pipe diameters 
from Ion to 
14'. A perfect 
reptocement for 
the 6072 slyle 
glove-bag. 
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6072£Xr 8. 6072 
The Avoil workhorse for 
larger pipe diameters 
from 10" to 14". 
Chambers measure 
60"x72" with one 
glovesleeve set, port set, 
quick attach collo(s and 
6-mil construction. 

6684-2£Xr 8. 6684-2 
This Avail bag elimInates 
awkward bag twist! n9 to 
reach around the pipe 
diameter with two sets of 
glovesleeves. Ideal for 
pipe diameters 14" '0 
18". Each chamber 
measures 66"x84" and 
has a port set, quick 
attach collars and 6-mil 
COllstru<:tion. 

721:20-2 
This '"per sized AVA1l 
model handles pipe 
diameters from 18Jt fo 
30". 1deallor lorger 
pipes, valves and fittings 
where more work Qfe(J IS 
required. Two sets of 
glovesleeves let workers 
easily remove insulation 
on large diameter pipes. 
Measures 7211x 120" with 
a port set and 6-mil 
construction. 
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Grayling AVAil brond glovebog. enjoy the 
industry reputation of being the highest 
performing, easiest to use, and safest 
method 10 remove asbeslos insulotion from 
pipe. It is no wonder that more 
professionals choose AVAllthan any other 
brand. AVAil glovebogs have been used 
to remove oyer 50 million linear feet of 
pipe insulation. 

All AVAil bags come packaged in " 
convenient dispensing box that proteds 
the unused bags from damage due to 
handling. The bags are on a roll and can 
be cut off and used in sections of 
1, 2, 3 or more. 6 mil is standard 
construction. 

Extended-run glovebogs dramatically 
increase productivity and safety by 
eliminating multiple bog set-up labor and 
reducing jobsite fiber counts. The 
extended-run design is more efficient 
because it endoses " larger work area 
per bag and allows workers 10 remove 
more Insulation thon when used as a 
single bag. 

446CIOO" &4460 
The basic economy 
Avail glovebog 
encloses pipe 
diameters up to 8". 
Each chamber 
measures 44,"x60" 
with one arm Sf;t 

per chamber, 6-mil 
conztrudion. 
Available in the 
popular 
Extended-run design 
on a roU or as 
pre-cut single bags. 

54600CT & 5460 
This full featured 
Avail glovebag sets 
the industry 
standard for 
efficiency on pipe 
diameters up to 
10". Available ill 
the popular 
ExJended~run d~~ign 
on a roll oras 
p'e-<:ut single bags. 
Each chamber 
measures 54"x60" 
with one arm set. 
and ports per 
chamber, 6-mil 
con.struction_ 
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IiCQltiollS are long '"Uns 01 
Tilese Special Applicolion 
make your workers more 

dilliel,lt vertical pipe, small 
large vessels. 

M6 is the perfecr bag for ,mali 
and repair operations where 

small pipe, valves and 
nos openings, 

O.,QU'OfU gloves!eeves like 
model$. 

lor verticol applications 
productivity by design 
ssist in the removal 
weight and bulk is 

from the work area by 
chamber. ,""wkward 

ofthe bag is 
work area being 

debris area, 
safe and secure with 

pre-cut bag openings, 
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TM 

durapax 
disposal begs are "",,/Oble 

standard in c/ear, yellow and 
biad<, wilh and wiIhoot 

printing, in sizes Iiom 30'x40' 
10 6011x72rl

• 

01her si""" 9""9"", prinling 
and ooIor oombfnoik>ns 0"' 
"""liable os speciolorder, 

plea .. conIocf your authorized 
Grayling c1isl1ibulor fiy mom 

informaliOfl, 

Disposal 
Bags 
for asbestos 
abatement 
Grayling Indu,trie,' Durapax i, a full line of indu,trial 
'Irenglh di'posol bag' for asb.sto, and other wast". 
Available in 0 variety of sizes, thickness, COIOlS and 
printing_ Bogs are packoged on a roll and perforated for 
dispensing eose. In lIut or gu"et form, depending on boy 
size, Dumpax disposal bags ore extruded from resins that 
hove exceptlonol strength. tecr and pundvfe resistance for 
the most demanding wost. disposal applications, 
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Cleor/Prlnled X40' 3040 100 30 
Cleor /Unprinted 30' X 40' 100 30 
Claor/Printed X40"){ omil 30400 75 36 

Cleor/Prinled 33" )( 50' 0221 100 41 
Clear/Unprinted 33" X 50' 02203350 100 41 
Cleor /Prinled ){ 50" )( omil 0221 75 49 
Cleor /Unprinted 33" X 50" )( 6mll 75 49 

Cleor/Prinled 38" X 63' 02213863 75 45 
CllIOr /Unprlnled 38" )( 63' 75 45 
Cleor /Pdnl"d 38' ){ 63' ){ 6mll 022138636 50 48 
Cleor /Unprinted 38" X 63" X omil 50 48 

Clear/Prinled 60" X 72' 02216072 50 58 

Blociz/Printed 30' X 40" 113040 30 
Black/Unprinted )(40" 103040 100 30 
BIa.;;k/Printed X 40" ){ 0211 75 

Block/Printed ){ 113350 100 41 
Blo.;;k/Prinled 33' X 50" ){ 6mil 0211 75 50 

Block/Printed )( 41 
8lock/Unprlnled X60" 75 41 
8lock/Prlnted 30"X60"X 
8lack/Unprinted X 60' X omit 50 43 

Yellow /Prinled ){ 50" X 0231 75 

Other ,sizesl case Quo'nll"'" and mil gauges ore oV<1itoble, 150 cose minimum order Q""nlilY for cirder 

FOR YOUR lOCAL I'I/C1"0101 
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Section 10 

Projeet Notifications 

EAB CERCLA 106(b) 12-01 001062 



ODR and OEPA Notifications shall be submitted prior job startup. 
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Section 11 

Clearance Sampling Plan 

EAB CERCLA 106(b) 12-01001064 



Res Environmental 
Group, Ltd. 

Precision Environmental Company 
5500 Old Brecksvnl. Road 
Independence, Ohio 44131 

Attn: Mr. Marc Garland, CSP 
Safety Director 

RH: Chlw]and Trenclwr 
Euclid, Ohio 
Asbestos Sampling Plan (ASP) 

near Mr. Garland, 

2812 Shakercrest 81vd" 
8eachwood, Ohio 44122 

Phone (216) 378-0997 
FAX (216)464-6290 

July 14, 2011 

Res Environmental Group, Ltd. (ReS Environmental) is pleased to provide our Asbestos Sampling 
Plan in conjunction with the project at tile Clevehmd Trencher in Ellclid, Ohio. 

The following is IITI Asbestos Sampling Plan (ASP) guide fur the abatement and cleanup aetivitie, being 
conducted at Clcvebmd Trencher looated in Euclid Ohio. The ASP js the framework for conducting 
environmental monitoring during a complex asbestos abatement project. 

The tirst step in developing an ASP is to delel1lline the exposure pathways of potential receptor 
populatiol1ll. It is important to considor multiple pathways, ago alld duration of exposure of said 
populations. 

The site location is located in an industrial area with a significant portion of the builwngs being vacant 
Directly east southeast, is a large grassy/wooded area, No residential properties arc located in the 
immediate area of the project work area. Based on viSUllI inspections of field conditions the follow 
distinct receptor populations have boon considered: 

• Asbestos Workers 
• Authorized Visitors to the Site 
• Inspectors 
• Down Wind Occupants oflnduslrial Buildings. 

Daily Perimeter Air MQllitoring 

P",imeter Air Monitoring will be conducted on a daily basis. One perimcter sample will "" collected 
upwind from tho days plnnru:d .""temont work. In .ddUion, one samplc will be eollected within the 
Support Zone oftlle project. The edditional perimeter ,ampl .. will be collected downwind as close to the 
day's WUTk area as possible. The exact location of the perimeter sampling win be detelmined daily based 
on wind direction and planned abatement activities. 

AU perimeter sampHng V\.'iH he conducted using 25 millimeter mixed cellulose ester cassettes (MCE) with 
a pore size of 0.8 mierometeIli. Samples will be analyzed using the mOSH Method 7400 Phase Contmst 
Microscopy (PCM) techniques. 
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A:ibestos Sampling Plan 
Cleveland Trencher 

Any PCM result greater than 0.005 fibers per square centimeter will be furtlier 'lIlIlyzed using NIOSH 
Method 7402. The mOSH 7400 Method uscs an electron microscope for tile specific determination of 
asbeslos fibers and bundles. The NIOSH 1402 method uses the fiber counting rules ofth. NIOSH 7400 
PCM method (PCMe), therefore a morc direct correlation can b. made between the two methods. 

Daily Penonal Air Monitoring 

Res Rnvironmental \\rill conduct personal air monitoring of the abatement contractor's personnel. 
Samples will b. conducted on approximately 25% of the contractor's workforce. Personal samples will 
be collected using calibmted low flow pump.. Samples will be !I11alyzed using the mOSH 7400 PCM 
method. Samples will be collected in a manner consistent with OSHA regulations fur detennining a 
Permissible Exposure Limit (PEL) and a 30-minutc excursion lin1 

Final Clearance Evaluation 

iii! work areas will be visual inspected by a certified AsbesIDs Hazard Evaluation Specialist. The 
impection will be thorough and complete as to identify any remaining asbestos dust or debris. 

ilt the completion of the final visual inspection, the abatement activities for that work .rea will be doomed 
complete. 

General 

All laboratory analysis will he conducted u,.ing eertitred lnhoratories (AIDA, NAVLAP, etc.) All 
sampling equipment wiU be calibrated daily in the field with a rotameter which has calibrated by a 
primary standard. 

Res Environmental will conduct asbestos abatement oversight or contractor's work practices using 
trained and Ohio Department of Health CertiI1ed Asbestos Evaluation and/of Abatement Specialists. 
Specifically, ReS Rnvironmcntal will; 

i" Collect from the contractor all required submittals including, abatement permits, worker training and 
certifications~ contractor certifications, tioensel and work plans. 

2. Inspect and determine compliance with applicable regulatory standards each major phase of the 
project including, construction of the decontamination facility, construction of the containment 
barriers, abatement work practices, daily visual inspections of the containment, and final visual 
inspe!..'1ions. 

3. Monitor and inspect the handling and T<.'lnovlli of asbestos waste including, proper packaging of ACM 
prior to transport;. documentation of the amount and condition of the ACM generated, and the signing 
and collection of all "Yaste manifests, 
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Asbestos Sampling Phm 
Cleveland Trencher 

4, Document significant contractor work practices and activities in a daily project 10& including 
contractors dal\)' manpower, daily progression of the work, scope changes or modifiClllions, and daily 
air monitoring results. 

Should YOlL have any questions regarding this Asbestos Sampling !'Jun, please feel free to contact me at 
(216) 378-0997. We Jook forward 10 the opportunity of working with you and Precision Environmental 
on this project, 

Sinoerely, 

10b •• 1 Schmid!, elH 
President 
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VIA UPS 

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 
REGION 5 

EMERGENCY RESPONSE BRANCH 1 
25089 CENTER RIDGE ROAD 

WESTLAKE,OH 44140 

August 5, 2011 

Patrick J. Thomas, Esq. 
Janik L.L.P. 
9200 South Hills Boulevard 
Suite 300 
Cleveland, Ohio 44147-3521 

Mark Scarpitti, Esq. 
Oldham Kramer 
195 South Main Street 
Akron, Ohio 44308 

Re: Cleveland Trencher Superfund Site, Euclid, OH 
Unilateral Administrative Order (EPA Docket No. V -W-l0-C-950) 
Approval of Removal Action Work Plan 

Dear Mssrs. Thomas and Scarpitti: 

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), Region 5, has completed it~ review of 
the various draft removal action work plan documents you submitted to the EPA on behalf of 
your respective clients, Safe Environmental and the Joseph 1. Piscazzi Revocable Living Trust, 
in response to the Unilateral Administrative Order (EPA Docket No. V-W-IO-C-950) dated 
June 21,2010, and the Order Amendment dated July 27, 2010 (collectively, the "UAO"). In 
particular, the EPA has completed its review of the following submissions: 

the document titled "Cleveland Trencher; Asbestos Abatement & 
HazardousfRegulated Cleanup; Euclid, OH; Health & Safety Submittals" 
(hereinafter, the "Removal Action Work Plan") prepared by Precision 
Environmental Co. ("Precision"), dated July 26, 20 11, and submitted to the EPA 
on July 26, 20 11, and 

the document titled "Site Specific Work Plan and Health and Safety Plan: 
Asbestos Abatement and Hazardous/Regulated Waste Cleanup" prepared by 
Precision and submitted to the EPA on August 1, 2011, as a revision to the above 
document. 
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The above were preceded by the July 8, 2011, Notice of Intent to Comply letters you each 
sent to the EPA on behalf of your respective clients, indicating their present intent to together 
conduct the work required by the UAO. 

By this letter, the EPA hereby approves the Removal Action Work Plan dated July 26, 
2011, subject to the subsequent August 1, 2011 revision. This approval includes the 
implementation schedules contained in the Removal Action Work Plan. Upon approval, the 
Removal Action Work Plan, its schedules, and any subsequent modifications shall be 
incorporated into the UAO and shall be fully enforceable under the UAO. 

Precision and its subcontractor, RCS Environmental Group LLC, may contact me at 
(440) 250-1718 or (440) 241-3620 if there are questions pertaining to implementation of the 
approved Removal Action Work Plan. Please direct any legal questions to Kevin Chow, 
Associate Regional Counsel, at (312) 353-6181. Thank you for your anticipated cooperation in 
this matter. 

Stephen Wolfe 
On-Scene Coordinator 
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From: Patrick Thomas 

To: "Q,ow Kevjn@epamajl epa goy" 

Cc: "Savage phn" ; "jsavage@penvnet" ; "Stephen Wolfe" 

Subject: 
Date: 

Nationwide Denno. - lLLP #929-8 -- PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION 
Wednesday, August 10,20112;02;00 PM 

Kevin, 

Per our discussion yesterday. Precision and Safe Environmental 
have agreed that the official start date should be amended from 
August 15. 2011 to August 22. 2011. Modifications in the Work Plan, 
the estimate for cleanup and the recent letter from the EPA has required 
us to re-work some of the provisions between Precision and Safe 
Environmental. This is, of course, new matter that has required the need 
for additional time to work out the arrangements between Safe 
Environmental and Precision. As a result, we will likely require more than 
three business days to put our agreement for cleanup in place. Please be 
assured that Safe Environmental is still committed to its Intent to 
Comply. 

We request that the EPA accept this modification and ask for your 
approval in writing. Also, you indicated yesterday that a letter sent to 
me by the EPA has a "modification" section, but I do not have the letter 
in my possession. If you could forward a copy of that I would appreCiate 
it. 

John Savage, who is copied on this e-mail, will handle any changes in 
notification forms. Mr. Savage has also requested permission to mobilize 
prior to the modified start date of August 22. We do not object to this 
request as Mr. Savage understands that all agreements between 
Precision and Safe Environmental are subject to the terms agreed upon in 
our contract. 

Regards, 

Patrick J. Thomas 
Janik L.L.P. 
9200 South Hills Blvd. 
Cleveland, OH 44147 
440.740.3036 Direct 
440.838.7600 Firm 
440.838.7601 Fax 
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From: 
To: 
Cc: 

Patrick Thomas 
"Savage John" 
"Chow Kevin@epaOl3il.epa gov" 

Subject: RE: Nationwide Detro. - JLLP #929-8 -- PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION 
Date: 
Attachments: 

:V~d~~~~~~~~20~1~1~4: 13:00 PM 

John, 

Please see attached entry agreements provided by Gary Thomas and Pauline Aydil1 authorizing Precisiol1 
to have access to the Cleveland Trencher Property for cleanup of the site. Please also find attached 
access agreements obtained by the EPA from Aydin, Thomas and Joseph Piscazzi. 

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns. 

Regards, 

Patrick J. Thomas 
Janik L.L.P. 
9200 South Hills Blvd. 
Cleveland, OH 44147 
440.740.3036 Direct 
440.838.7600 Firm 
440.838.7601 Fax 
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.. AUG-D8-2Dl1 TUE 12:Q91!1Canlon Financial FAX NO, 3304991913 

PAULINE R. AYDIN 
Attorney at Law 

7100 Whipple Avenue NW, Suite B 
North Canton, Ohio 44720 

p, 01 

Tel: 330499-1965 
Fax: 330-499-1913 

Toll Free:1-800-821·7961 
Email: paydlnlegal@hotmail.com 

TO: 

FAX: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

REF: 

PAGES: 

Dear Patrick: 

FAX COVER LETTER 

Patrick J. Thomas, Esq. 

440-838-7601 

Pauline R. Aydin 
Attorney at Law 

August 9,2011 

EPNCleveland Trencher/Precision 

1 + this cover 

I hope the attached works, it is the most I am willing to do on this matter, 

Sincerely, 

~~~ 
Attorney at law 
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AUG-D~:-2011 TUE 12:01 PM Canton Financial FAX NO, 3304991913 

Name: 

STATEMENT REGARDING ACCESS TO PROPERTY 
CLEVELAND TRENCHER SUPERFUND SITE 

Cleveland Trencher 
20100 St Clair Avenue 

Euclid, Ohio 44117 
Cuyahoga County 

Pauline Aydin: Widow of Metin Aydin, (deceased 03/01/11) 

p, 02 

I, Pauline Aydin, as the widow of Melin Aydin, claim no right or interest in the 
above-referenced property whatsoever, and heretJy state that I have never had any right 
or interest in such property; ::J~ such, I do not object to Precision Environmental 
Company, 5500 Old BrecksVille Road, Independence, OH 44131-1508, ("Precision") its 
officers, employees, contractors, and authorized representatives entering and having 
continued access to this property for any reason, including the following reasons: 

- Securing the property for removal and containing hazardous materials present 
on the property; 

- Conducting monitoring and sampling activity: 

- Preparing for and disposing of hazardous materials; 

- Performing other actions to investigate contamination on the property that 
Precision or the United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") may 
determine to be necessary; and 

- Performing all mediation requirements mandated by the EPA. 

I have been advised that Precision is entering the Property in response to the 
United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") Unilateral Administrative Order 
Docket No, VoW-10-C-950 pursuant to the Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended, 42 u,s,C, § 9601 et seq, 

I voluntarily do not object to Precision entering the property, on behalf of myself, with 
knowledge of my right to refuse and without threats or promises of any kind, because it is my 
position that I have not had any, nor do I currently have any right or claim to the property, nor do 
I wish to have any right or claim, I can not grant direct permission to enter (but rather state that 
I do not object to entry in general), because direct permission may Imply liability or authority to 
grant such permission. I specifically heretJy reject any liability of any kind that might be imposed 
on me directly or by implication, by the signing of this document. While the signing of this 
document is voluntary on my behalf, it is done at the request of Precision and the EPA to make 
their respective responsibilities easier to carry out, and because I do not wish, by my refusal, to 
be brought into any further legal proceedings about this matter. 

Signature:~~ Date: _-+¥-.j.t} 1--'-..:.1 1_ 
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Rug 02 11 02:21p Encore Homes 3305353760 

Name: Gary Thomas 

CONSENT FOR ACCESS TO PROPERTY 
rr "'",L"~"ID TRENCHER SUPERFUND SITE 

Address of Property: 
Cleveland Trencher 
20100 St. Clair Avenue 
Euclid, Ohio 44117 
Cuyahoga County 

Title: Trustee Holder of Property. the Cleveland Trencher Company 

p. 1 

I, Gary Thomas, as Trustee, consent to allow Precision Environmental Company, 5500 Old 
Brecksville Road, Independence, OH 44131-1508, ("Precision") its officers, cmployees, contractors, 
and authorized representatives to enter and have continued access to this property for the following 
purposes: 

• Securing the property for removal and containing hazardous materials present on the 
property; 

• Conducting monitoring and sampling activity; 
• Preparing for and disposing of hazardous materials; 
• Perfonning other actions to investigate contamination on the property that Precision or 

the United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") may determine to be 
necessary: and 

• Performing all mediation requirements mandated by the EPA. 

I understand that Precision is entering the Property in response to the United States 
Environmental Protection Agcney ("EPA") Unilateral Administrative Order Docket No. V -W-J 0-
C-950 pursuant to the Comprehensive Environmental Response~ Compensation and Liability Act of 
1980, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §960l et seq. 

This written permission is given by me voluntarily, on behalf of myself and all other eo­
owners of this property, with knowledge of my right to refuse and without threats or promises of any 
kind. 

! 
/jY;/fc Ul(~~ Ci~TLu;;tu; q/2/;! 
Sii6/tture Gary Thomas Date 

TP~57eE 

{00481479; 1; 0929-0008; 246} 
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UNITED STATES 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

CONSENT FOR ACCESS TO PROPERTY 
CLEVELAND TRENCHER SUPERFUND SITE 

Page1of2 

Address of Property; 20100 SI. Clair Avenue 

Name: 

Title: 

City of Euclid, Cuyahoga County, Ohio 44117 

c.> y9A. Y L. y;'; () p0 /f 'J 

TrzO>'/t6 

I consent to officers, employees, contractors, and authorized representatives of the United States 
Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA) entering and having continued access to this 
property for the following purposes: 

Securing the property and containing hazardous matedais present On the property; 

Conducting monitoring and sampling activity; 

Preparing for and disposing of hazardous materials; 

Performing other actions to investigate contamination on the property that U.S. EPA may 
determine to be necessary; and 

Taking any response action to address any release or threatened release of a hazardous 
substance, pollutant or contaminant which U.S. EPA determines may pose an imminent 
and substantial endangerment to the public health or the environment. 

I realize that these actions taken by U.S. EPA are undertaken pursuant to its response and 
enforcement responsibilities under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation 
and Uability Act of 1980, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §9601 et seq. 

I realize that U.S. EPA seeks access from me due to U.s. EPA's information and belief that I 
hold indicia of ownership in the property. I make nO admissions to such claims. 

"I! ns , uUI uOldw"H ~dO!:[ OIO! ·O! 'ldV 
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CONSENT FOR ACCESS TO PROPERTY 
CLEVELAND TRENCHER SUPERFUND SITE 

Page 20f2 

This written permission is given by me voluntarily with knowledge of my right to refuse and 
without threats or promises of any kind. 

My signature and consent to access do not constitute a waiver of any claim or defense I may 
have, nOr does it constitute an admission of ownership or liability on my behalf for any purpose 
whatsoever, including but not limited to any liability under CERCLA Section 107(a), 42 U.S.c. 
§ 9607(a). 

Date: 

Signature: 

Mailing 
Address: 

IU6 'D~ 

8[<:'. (.lOlL), all 4?( 309 , 

"I! ns , uUI uCldw'H ~dl(:[ O,O( 'O( 'ldV 
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U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT[ON AGENCY 
25089 CENTER RIDGE ROAD 

WeSTLAKE, OHIO 44145 

Telephone Number: 
Fax Number: 
Mail Code: 

lis' 
440-250-17* * 
440-250-1750 
ME-W 

NO. OF PAGES (INCLUDING COVER):----I-i~_ 
******************************************** 

FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET 
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN TfIIS 

FAX IS [NTENDED FOR THE RECIPIENT ONLY 

Phone extentions: August.yn: 42: ,1uk(!r 41,. DUnlo 43; Fredle: 40. Haidar 44 i c,TI~'?' L::: 17 
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UNITED STATES 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

REGION 5 
CLEVELAND OFFICE 

25089 CENTER RIDGE ROAD 
WESTLAKE, OH 44145-4170 

Febntary 18,2010 

By Federal Express and Facsimile 

Pauline R. Aydin 
Attorney at Law 
7 laO Whipple Avenue NW, Suite B 
North Canton, Ohio 44720 

Re: Cleveland Trencher Superfund Site 
Euclid, Cuyahoga County, Ohio 

Dear Ms. Aydin: 

ME-W 

Earlier today you spoke to Kevin Chow, Associate Regional Counsel, about the 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's need for access to conduct future activities at the 
Cleveland Trencher Superfund Site ("Site") located at 20100 St. Clair Avenue, Euclid, Cuyahoga 
County, Ohio 44117. In that conversation, you authorized EPA to have access to the Site to 

investigate and respond to conditions at the Site. It is EPA's understanding that The Cleveland 
Trencher Company ("Cleveland Trencher") is the current owner of record and holder of title to 
the property. While the Site is subject to a Deed in Tntst filed February 15,2002, that document 
merely granted the Joseph J. Piscazzi Revocable Tntst (the "Tntst") the right to sell the property 
in the event of a default by Cleveland Trencher. As of this date, the Trust has not conveyed title 
to another. The Tntst has ceased all of its activities at the Site and is no longer present there. 

Due to conditions at the Site, EPA has determined that response actions are necessary 
under EPA's authority pursuant to the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, 
and Liability Act, as amended, 42 U.S.C ... 9601 s;!~. 

Enclosed is a Consent for Access to Property form for your signature. This consent for 
access provides EPA and its representatives or contractors with the access needed to perform any 
necessary investigatory and cleanup activities. Please sign this consent for access and return it to 
me as soon as possible, but no later than February 24, 2010. 
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Please contact Kevin Chow, Associate Regional CounseL al (312) 353-6181, if you have 
any questions conceming this matter. My phone number is (440) 250-1718. Thank you for your 
continued cooperation. 

Fascimile number: 
Mailing Address: 

Enclosure 

Sincerely yours, 

<""- '/ /Ji/ 
/-~. 0/;1--~"'-
StephenWolfe 
On-Scene Coordinator 

(440) 250-1750 
25089 Center Ridge Road 
Westlake, Ohio 44145 

cc: Kevin Chow (C-14J) 
Carol Ropski (SE-5J) 

2 
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UNITED STATES 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

CONSENT FOR ACCESS TO PROPERTY 
CLEVELAND TRENCHER SUPERFUND SITE 

Page 1 of2 

Address of Property: 20100 St. Clair Avenue 

Name: 

Title: 

City of Euclid, Cuyahoga County, Ohio 44117 

~ J. '"P,SCA<i::al ITW'rr6C Of \:PsePt-\ 0. ":\'\SCA'7;'2:\ 
~oc..a.-e.lI5- 'VLUSI 

(I£»srg;--

I consent to officers, employees, contractors, and authorized representatives of the United States 
Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA) entering and having continued access to this 
property for the following purposes: 

Securing the property and containing hazardous materials present on the property; 

Conducting monitoring and sampling activity; 

Preparing for and disposing of hazardous materials; 

Performing other actions to investigate contamination on the property that U.S. EPA may 
determine to be necessary; and 

Taking any response action to address any release or threatened release of a hazardous 
substance, pollutant'or contaminant which U.S. EPA determines may pose an imminent 
and substantial endangerment to the public health or the environment. 

Irealize that these actions taken byU.S. EPA are undertaken pursuant to its response and 
enforcement responsibilities under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation 
and Liability Act of 1980, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §9601 et seq. 

I realize that US. EPA seeks access from the Joseph J. Piscazzi Revocable Trust (the Trust) due 
to U.S. EPA's information and belief that the Trust holds indicia of ownership in the property, a 
claim which I dispute on behalf of myself and the Trust. 
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CONSENT FOR ACCESS TO PROPERTY 
CLEVELAND TRENCHER SUPERFUND SITE 

Page 2 of2 

This written permission is given by me voluntarily with knowledge of my right to refuse and 
. without threats or promises of any kind: 

My signature and consent to access do not constitute a waiver of any c1aim or defense I or the 
Trust may have, nor does it constitute an admission of ownership or liability on my or the Trust's 
behalf for any purpose whatsoever, including but not limited to any liability under CERCLA 
Section 107(a), 42 U.S.c. § 9607(a). 

Date: 

Signature: 

Mailing 
Address: 

H~-T~ 
~~\OD 0-f'ttCJ.A BWI>. 

cu.'!A.I-\D~ ~k\)..~J eM. 44'2'23 
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UNITED STATES 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

CONSENT FOR ACCESS TO PROPERTY 
CLEVELAND TRENCHER SUPERFUND SITE 

Address of Property: 20100 St. Clair A venue 
City of Euclid. Cuyahoga County. Ohio 44117 

Name: 

Title: ______________ • The Cleveland Trencher Company 

I consent to officers. employees. contractors. and authorized representatives of the United States 
Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA) entering and having continued access to this 
property for the following purposes: 

Securing the property and containing hazardous materials present on the property; 

Conducting monitoring and sampling activity; 

Preparing for and disposing of hazardous materials; 

Performing other actions to investigate contamination on the property that U.S. EPA may 
detcnnine to be necessary; and 

Taking any response action to address any release or threatened release of a hazardous 
substance. pollutant or contaminant which U.S. EPA determines may pose an imminent 
and substantial endangerment to the public health or the environment. 

I realize that these actions taken by U.S. EPA are undertaken pursuant to its response and 
enforcement responsibilities under the Comprehensive Environmental Response. Compensation 
and Liability Act of 1980. as amended, 42 U.S.C. *9601 et seg. 

This written pennission is given by me voluntarily, on behalf of myself and all other co-owners 
of this property. with knowledge of my right to refuse and without threats or promises of any 
kind. 

Date: 

Signature: 
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From Ongin 10: NFBA (440) 250-1718 
Stephen Wolfe 
U.S. EPA 
g311 Groh Road 

Ship Date' 18FEB10 
A,tWgt 1.0 LB 
CAD: 3450362!1NET3010 

Delivery Address Bar Code 

Page 1 of 1 

Grosse lie, MI 4-8138 

III II 111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111II 
SHIP TO' (330) 499-1965 

Pauline Aydin 
BILL SENDER 

7100 WHIPPLE AVE NW STE B 

NORTH CANTON, OH 44720 

After printing this label: 

Ref # 
Invoice # 
POO 
Dept # 

TRK# 0 
1020] 7932 8150 1 39 

NU PHDA 

1. Use the 'Print' button on this page to print your label to your laser or Inkjet printer. 
2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line. 

FRI - 19 FEB A2 

PRIORITY OVERNIGHT 

44720 

OH-US 

CLE 

3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned. 

Warning: Usc only thE- printed omrl~a: labe! for s!,ipping. UHinq R. photocorY of this lab",! lor shiPP'(1'J P' "00S8S 'S frnudule'lt -'One :::Du!d 
r~StJlt In f'\dditioral billing cha.rges, along with it'l") ciH:Ci;lial,un of yOl!~ FedEx accoUll\ number. 

Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide. available on tedex.com.FedEx will not be 
responsible for any claim in excess of $100 per package. whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery,mlsdellvery,or misinformation, unless 
you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim. Limitations found in the current FedEx Service 
Guide apply, Your right to recover from Fed Ex for any loss, Including intrinS1C valueollhe package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorney's fees, 
costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental,consequential. or special is limited to the greater of $100 or the authorized declared value. 
Recovery cannot exceed actual documented 10ss.Maxlmum for items of extraordinar~ value is $500, e.g, jewelry, precious metals. negotiable 
instruments and other items listed in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current FedEx Service Guide. 

hllps;//www.fedex.com/shippingihtmVeni/PrintIFrame.html 2118/2010 
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UNITED STAT~S 
EHVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

R(CION v 

U.S.I\JAIL 

Patrick J. Thomas. Esq. 
Janik L.L.P. 
9200 South Hills Boulevard 
Suite 300 
Cleveland,OH 44147-3521 

RESPONSF .srOION i 

}SO!l9 CEt..j n::R RIDGf= ROA.D 

WE:Sl LAKf=, OHIO 'H_145 

(116) 33~-'i)OO 

Re: Cleveland Trencher Superfund Site, Euclid, OH 
Unilateral Administrative Order (EPA Docket No. V-W-IO-C-950) 
Modification of Removal Action Work Plan Schedule 

Dear Mr. Thomas: 

TEAI\..-\ VvT::;n;\kX 

ME-W 

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 5 hereby approves your e-mail request of 
August 10, 2011, on behalf of Safe Environmental, to modify the stUlt date for implementing the 
approved Removal Action Work Plan from August 15,2011, to August 22, 20l I. This approval 
is limited to the stmt date onl y and is not intended to affect the anticipated time hame to 
complete the project or any other date set forth in the implementation schedule. You also 
conveyed the request of Mr. John Savage of Precision Environmental Co. to mobilize to the Site 
prior to the new stmt date. EPA approves the request. Such approval is limited to mobilization 
activities only. 

I may be contacted at (440) 250-1718 or (440) 241-3620 if there are questions pertaining to 
implementation of the approved Removal Action Work Plan. Please direct any legal questions to 
Kevin Chow, Associate Regional Counsel, at (312) 353-6181. 

cc: Kevin Chow (C-14J) 
Carol Ropski (SE-5J) 

Mark Scarpit!i, Esq. 
Oldham Kramer 
195 South Main Street 
Akron, OH 44308 

Sincerely, 
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CERCLA 106(b) 12-01 

EXHIBIT 71 
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9200 South Hills Blvd. 
Suite300 

Cleveland, OH 44147-3521 
(440) 838-7600 

(440) 838-7601 (Fa:..) 

• 
250 Civic Center Drive 

Suite500 
Columbus, on 43215 

(614) 835-0000 
(440) 740-3013 (Fax) 

Kevin Chow 
Associate Regional Counsel 

JANIK L.L.P. 
Attorneys at Law 

October 3, 20 II 

United States Environmental Protection Agency - Region 5 
77 West Jackson Boulevard, C-14J 
Chicago, IL 60604-3590 

100 Wilshire Bhid. 
Suite 950 

Santa Monica, CA 90401 
(310) 394-8600 

(440) 740-3023 (Fax) 

• 
5 Office Way 

Suite 100 
Hilton Head Island, SC 29928 

(843) 715-9311 
(440) 740-3061 (Fax) 

Direct Dial 
(440) 740-3036 - Thomas 

RE: Unilateral Administrative Order Docket No. V-W-IO-C-950 
Cleveland Trencher Site, Euclid, Ohio 
Replying to the Attention of S-6J 

Dear Mr. Chow, 

Pursuant to (he requirements of Unilateral Administrative Order Docket No. V·C·IO-C· 
950, please accept Safe Environmental's request for an enlargement oftime for completion of 
clean-up of the Cleveland Trencher Site ("Site"). The Work Plan submitted by Safe 
Environmcntal and approved by the Environmental Protection Agency ("Agency") on August 5, 
2011, proposed a completion date of September 27, 2011. It is our understanding from 
communication with Stephen Wolfe and Precision Environmental ("Precision"), that the waste site 
utilized by Precision was unable to accept removed material at the rate Precision had removed it 
from the Site. It is our understanding as of today that all material has been removed from the Site 
and the demobilization is in process. Precision has also informed (hat it will complete the Work 
Plan for asbestos removal by the end of this week. 

In order to account for this additional time and any unforeseen events for completion of the 
Work Plan for asbestos removal, Safe Environmental requests that the Agency approve a Work 
Plan completion date of October 12, 2011. 

Safe Environmental maintains that it is not a liable party to any condition at the Site, and 
submission ofthis request is not an admission of liability nor is it to be construed as an admission 
in any form. 

{00492008; 1; 0929-0008} 
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cc: Stephen Wolfe, OSC 
u.s. Environmental Protection Agency 
Mail code ME-W 
25089 Center Ridge Road 
Westlake, Ohio 44145 
Mail Code ME-W 

{00492008; I; 0929-0008} 
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From: 
To: 

Chow. Kevin@epamail.epa.gov 
Patrick Thomas 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Wolfe .Stephen@eparnailepagov; Fredle Joseph@eparnailepagov' mjscarpjtti@day-ketterercom 
Re; Nationwide DerY'O. - JLLP #929-8 -- PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION 

Date: Wednesday, October 12, 20116: 11: 15 PM 

Patrick, 

On behalf of and as authorized by EPA On-Scene Coordinator Joe Fredle, 
who is currently substituting for On-Scene Coordinator Steve Wolfe; I am 
communicating to you EPA's approval of an extension of the Work Plan 
completion date for the Cleveland Trencher Site, to October 26, 2011, 
pursuant to Section XI of the UAO, in order to accommodate remaining 
site work primarily pertaining to an underground storage tank, and to 
materials and debris on an old storage pad. 

Kevin Chow 
Associate Regional Counsel 
EPA, Region 5 
(312) 353-6181 

Total Control Panel ].Qgin 

To: pat. thomas@janiklaw.com Remove this sender from my allow list 

From: 
chow. kevin@epamail.epa.gov 

You received this message because the sender is on your allow list. 
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From: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Pat and Mark, 

Chow. Kevin@epamai l.eoa.gov 

mjscamitti@day-ketterercom ' Patrick Thomas 
Wolfe .Stephen@eparnail epa goy 

Cleveland Trencher Site 

Monday, October 31, 201111:49:52 AM 

On behalf of and as authorized by EPA On-Scene Coordinator Stephen 
Wolfe, I am communicating to you EPA's approval of an extension of the 
Work Plan completion date for the Cleveland Trencher Site, to November 
14, 2011, pursuant to Section XI of the UAO, in order to accommodate 
completion of remaining site work, i.e., disposal of remnant materials 
and debris from the old storage pad. 

Kevin Chow 
Associate Regional Counsel 
EPA, Region 5 
(312) 353-6181 

Total Control Panel ].Qgin 

To: pat.thomas@janiklaw.com Remove this sender from my allow list 

From: 
chow. kevin@epamail.epa.gov 

You received this message because the sender is on your allow list. 
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( 

PRECISION 5500 Old Brecksville Road • Independence. Ohio 44131 

(216) 642·6040' fax (216) 642-6041 Environmental Co. 

November 1, 2011 

Mr. Patrick Thomes 
Janik L. L.P. 
9200 South Hills Blvd. 
Cleveland, OH 44147 

RE: Cleveland Trencher 
20100 st. Clair Avenue 
Cost Recap/Close-out Documents 

Dear Mr. Thomas: 

Please find attached a cost recap for work performed on the above referenced project. 

Additionally, please find close-out documents including disposal manifests along with related invoice; air 
monitoring disposal manifest documentation to follow. 

If you require further information please contact me at 216-642-6040. 

Sincerely, 

(13hnE~ 
John E. Savage 
Vice President 

JES: bj 
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PRECISION 
Environmental Co. 

To. 
Safe Environmental Corporation 
elo Mr Patrick Thomas 
Janie L L.P 
9200 South Hills Boulevard 
Cleveland. OH 44147 

Description 
Work performed at Cleveland Trencher 

Base Work 
Work Plan 
Asbestos Abatement · 792 Tons 
Monitoring 

Additional Tonnage (Total Tons 1,637 14 ) 
845 divided by 12 Tons = 70.42 and 1390 

Less Cap Guarantee 

Due Date: 

INVOICE 

5500 Old Brecksville Road' Independence. Ohio 44131 
(2 16) 642-6040' fax (216) 642-6041 

11/30/2011 

InVOice Oate 
10/31/2011 

Job Location 
1105205 

Customer 10 
64412 

Work Order 

Cleveland Trencher 
20100 SI. Clair Avenue 
Cleveland. OH 

Amount Billed 
Total Tax 

Invoice Amount 

Invoice 10 
27575 

Amount 

3,000.00 
189.000.00 
14,740.00 

206,740.00 

_ _ I1~OO 
304,623.00 

-9.003.00 

$295,620.00 

5295,620.00 

JLLP-PRECISION 000001 
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, 

Cleveland Trencher 

Cost Recap 

Base Work: 

Work Plan 
Asbestos Abatement (792 tons) 
Monitoring 
Sub-Total 

Additional Tonnage (Total Tons 1,637.14): 
845/12 
70.42 * 1,390 

$ 97.883.00 
Sub-Total $304,623.00 
Less Cap Guarantee ($ 9,003.00) 

Total Amount Due $295,620.00 

$ 3,000.00 
$ 189,000.00 
$ 14.740.00 
$ 206,740.00 

JLLP-PRECISION 000002 
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9200 South Hills Blvd. 
Suite 300 

C1evc1and,OH 44147-3521 
(440) 838·7600 

(440) 838-76111 (Fax) 

• 
250 Civic Center Drive 

Suite 500 
Columbus, 011 43215 

(614) 835-0000 
(440) 740-3013 (Fax) 

Richard C. Karl 

J AN/K L.L.P. 
Attorneys at Law 

December 15, 20 II 

Director, Superfund Division - Region 5 
United States Envirornnental Protection Agency 
77 West Jackson Boulevard 
Chicago, IL 60604-3590 

RE: Unilateral Administrative Order Docket No. V -W -I 0-C-950 
Cleveland Trencher Site, Euclid, Ohio 
Replying to the Attention of S·6J 

100 Wilshire Blvd. 
Suite 950 

Santa Monica, CA 90401 
(310) 394·8600 

(440) 740·30n (Fax) 

• 
5 Office Way 

Suite 100 
IIilton Head Island, SC 29928 

(843) 715·9311 
(440) 740-3061 (Fax) 

P. Thomas Direct: 
(440) 740·3036 

FINAL REPORT PURSUANT TO 
UNILATERAL ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER SECTION 3.5 

Dear Mr. Karl: 

Safe Environmental Corporation of Indiana ("Safe Envirornnental") submits its Final 
Report pursuant to Section 3.5 of the Unilateral Administrative Order Docket No. V-W-IO-C-
950 ("UAO") to the United States Envirornnental Protection Agency ("Agency") relating to Safe 
Envirornnental's compliance with the UAO through its abatement and removal of asbestos­
contaminated material at the former Cleveland Trencher Factory, 20100 S1. Clair Avenue, 
Euclid, Ohio ("Site"). On November 23, 2011, the Agency determined that all removal actions 
required under the UAO were completed. On November 29, 2011, the Agency issued the Final 
Pollution Report, which the Agency made available to Safe Envirornnental on December 12, 
2011. In accordance with Section 3.5, this Final Report is submitted within sixty days of 
November 29, 2011. 

Consistent with Safe Envirornnental's prior communication to the Agency, including its 
October 20,2010 Contest of Responsibility and Request for Release as a Responsible Party, Safe 
Environmental maintains that it had no direct or indirect involvement or association, even as a de 
micromis party, as an owner, operator, contractor or otherwise at the Site in 2007 or at any time 
and should not have been found to be a responsible party under the UAO. Submission of this 

{OOSOOS43;1;0929·0008} 
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Richard C. Karl December 15, 2011 Page 2 of6 

Final Report is not intended to be construed as an admission of liability, and Safe Environmental 
denies all liability under the UAO. 

I. BACKGROUND 

On June 14, 2007, the City of Euclid, Ohio issued a Notice of Violation and 
Condemnation to Site owners Joseph Piscazzi ("Piscazzi") and Gary Thomas ("Thomas") 
regarding demolition and abatement of the factory and structures on the Site. On August 9, 
2007, Piscazzi and Thomas hired Affiliated Environmental Services ("Affiliated'') to prepare an 
asbestos survey of the Site. Affiliated estimated asbestos removal at one hundred two thousand, 
four hundred fifty dollars ($102,450.00). On August 14, 2007, Thomas and Nationwide 
Demolition ("Nationwide") entered into a contract whereby Nationwide agreed to demolish the 
factory and office buildings on the Site in exchange for seventy percent of the proceeds on the 
salvaged scrap metal. 

On August 15, 2007, Nationwide sent the Affiliated estimate to Asbestek, Inc. 
("Asbestek") with redacted estimate figures in order to solicit a bid for asbestos abatement. 
Asbestek, a one-man startup operation with no prior company contracts, agreed to perform 
abatement at the Site for fifty-thousand dollars ($50,000). Despite entering into a contract with 
Nationwide, Asbestek did not have an Ohio Asbestos Abatement Contractor License ("Ohio 
License") required by the Ohio Department of Health ("ODH") and found itself unable to meet 
its contractual deadlines. To remedy this problem, Asbestek owner Tomas Amaya ("Amaya") 
schemed to "use" the Ohio License of Safe Environmental, with whom he had been an abatement 
supervisor since 2004. Without permission from Safe Environmental, Amaya fraudulently 
obtained a copy of Safe Environmental's Ohio License so that Asbestek could submit sham 
qualifications to the ODH. 

On August 31, 2007, John Vadas ("Vadas"), the project manager hired by Amaya to 
oversee Asbestek's abatement at the Site, submitted Asbestek's application to ODH which 
fraudulently identified Safe Environmental's Ohio License number disguised with Asbestek's 
contact information. Accompanying Asbestek's ODH application was a Vadas-generated phony 
envelope purporting to show that the application was submitted by Safe Environmental. Vadas 
then surreptitiously submitted multiple revised Notification Forms to ODH in an effort to thwart 
ODH's unarmounced monitoring of asbestos abatement at the Site. 

On September 22, 2007, Asbestek began friable asbestos abatement at the Site. Under 
pressure from Nationwide to complete abatement due to volatile steel prices, and charged by its 
own interest in a hasty conclusion to the project, Asbestek advised Nationwide two days later on 
September 24, 2007, that it had completed abatement when Asbestek knew this report to be false. 
Also on September 24, 2007, Nationwide commenced demolition of the improperly abated 
Factory. On September 25, 2007, demolition was halted by the Ohio Environmental Protection 
Agency ("Ohio EPA") during an unannounced inspection. Subsequent to the incomplete 
asbestos remediation by Asbestek and thc partial demolition by Nationwide, the Site was closed 
by the Ohio EPA once testing confmned that the remaining structures and numeroUS piles of 
rubble were contaminated by friable asbestos. 

{OOS00543;1; 0929-0008} 

EAB CERCLA 106(b) 12-01 001103 



Richard C. Karl December 15,2011 Page 3 of6 

II. THE VAO AND SAFE ENVIRONMENTAL'S COMPLIANCE 

On June 21, 2010 the Agency issued the UAO namiug former Site owner Metin Aydiu, 
Piscazzi, Thomas, Nationwide and Asbestek as respondents and responsible parties under 42 
U.S.C. § 9606(a) relating to the EPA's determination of hazardous substances at the Site, 
including asbestos, lead and methyl ethyl ketone. 

On July 9, 2010, counsel for Nationwide notified the Agency about a pending civil action 
in the Ohio Court of Common Pleas for Richland County, Case No. 2008-CV -2002, wherein 
Nationwide sued Asbestek, Thomas, Piscazzi and Safe Enviromnental for negligence and breach 
of contract relating to abatement of asbestos at the Site. Counsel further provided the Agency an 
affidavit of Amaya for the purpose of compelling the Agency to add Safe Enviromnental as a 
respondent and liable party. The Agency obliged without further review. 

On July 27, 2010, the Agency issued an amendment to the UAO namiug Safe 
Enviromnent as a respondent and responsible party. The Agency made no specific findings of 
fact with respect to Safe Enviromnental beyond the language it used in the original UAO, but 
amended the language to add Safe Enviromnental as a contracting party with Nationwide and 
Asbestek based on the affidavit of Amaya. 

On Angust II, 2010, a Conference call was attended by counsel for Safe Enviromnental, 
Nationwide and Piscazzi, as well as Agency representatives Stephen Wolfe, Carol Ropski and 
Kevin Chow. At that time the Agency identified August 23, 2010, as the deadline for the Notice 
of Intent to Comply with the UAO, with deadlines for Work Plans and Safety Plans to fonow 
statutorily thereafter. 

On August 20,2010, the Agency extended deadliues for the Notice ofIntent to Comply, 
Work Plan and Safety Plan to September 21, 20 I O. 

On September 20, 20 I 0, the Agency again extended deadlines for the Notice of Intent to 
Comply, Work Piau and Safety Plan to October 21, 2010. 

On October 18, 20 I 0, Safe Enviromnental submitted to the Agency a formal Contest of 
Responsibility and Request for Release as a Liable Party. Safe Enviromnental provided the 
Agency sworn deposition testimony from Amaya refuting his own affidavit. The Agency 
declined to release Safe Enviromnental as a respondent. 

On October 20, 2010, Safe Enviromnental submitted its Notice of Intent to Comply and 
Work Plan and Safety Plan. No other potentially responsible party met this deadline. 

On November 8, 2010 the Agency requested clarification of Safe Enviromnental's Notice 
ofIntent to Comply and found the Work Plan to be deficient. 

On November II, 2010, Safe Environmental provided cenular phone records to the 
Agency that further contradicted sworn statements made by Amaya. 
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On November 16, 2011 the Agency confronted Amaya with the cellular phone records 
obtained by Safe Environmental. Upon confrontation, Amaya modified his previously sworn 
testimony yet again, and similarly, the Agency declined to release Safe Environmental as a liable 
party. 

On November 22, 2010, Safe Environmental made a monetary settlement offer to the 
Agency in an effort to resolve its status under the UAO pursuant to 42 U.S.C. §9622. 

On November 22, 2010, the Agency rejected the settlement offer. 

On June 30, 2011 the Agency advised Safe Environmental that its compliance under the 
UAO would be limited to asbestos removal. 

On June 30, 2011, the Agency extended Safe Environmental's deadline for compliance to 
July 8, 2011. 

On July 1,2011, Safe Environmental submitted its Work Plan and Safety Plan for agreed­
to preliminary review by the Agency. 

On July 5, 2011, the Agency gave preliminary approval to Safe Environmental's Work 
Plan. 

On July 8, 2011, Safe Environmental submitted a modified Intent to Comply. 
Specifically, Safe Environmental confirmed the Agency's prior approval that the Work Plan 
from Safe Environmental would be limited to asbestos contamination cleanup at the Site, that the 
cleanup of asbestos contamination would be performed by Precision Environmental, 5500 Old 
Brecksville Road, Independence, Ohio 44131 ("Precision"), that the cleanup of asbestos would 
conunence August 15,2011, and that the Agency would allow a reasonable period of time for 
submission of a revised Work Plan. In the Intent to Comply, Safe Environmental denied that the 
compliance was an admission of liability and specifically denied any liability with respect to the 
findings in the UAO. 

On July 8, 2011, the Agency received and approved Safe Environmental's Intent to 
Comply. 

On July 13, 2011, with authorization from the Agency, Safe Environmental submitted a 
revised Work Plan. 

On July 14, 2011, with authorization from the Agency, Safe Environmental submitted its 
Asbestos Air Sampling Monitoring Plan. 

On August 5,2011, the Agency approved the Work Plan and the Asbestos Air Sampling 
Monitoring Plan. 
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On August 10, 2011, Safe Environmental requested an extension for the start date from 
August 15,2011 to August 22, 2011. 

On August II, 2011, the Agency approved the start date of August 22, 2011. 

On August 22, 2011, Precision commenced cleanup at the Site on behalf of Safe 
Environmental. 

On October 3, 2011, Safe Environmental requested a modification of the completion date 
from September 27, 2011 to October 12, 2011. 

On October 31, 2011, the Agency extended the completion date to November 14, 2011. 

On November 23, 2011, the Agency conducted a final Site inspection. The Agency 
informed Safe Environmental that all cleanup requirements for friable asbestos under the UAO 
had been completed to the satisfaction of the Agency. 

On November 29, 2011, the Agency issued its Final Pollution Report. The Final 
Pollution Report was not made available to Safe Environmental until December 12, 2011. 

111. PROJECT SCOPE. PERFORMANCE. MONITORING. 
REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL 

On behalf of Safe Environmental, Precision undertook decontamination, removal and 
disposal of asbestos contaminated material at and from the Site between August 22, 2011 and 
November 14, 2011. Precision followed the Work Plan submitted on July 26, 2011, attached 
hereto as Exhibit I', and approved by the Agency on August 5, 2011, attached hereto as Exhibit 
2. Under the Work Plan Precision removed and disposed asbestos-containing pipe insulation, 
hanging roof materials and debris piles, and decontaminated the interior building structures and 
exterior concrete slabs located throughout the Site. Removed material included steel, concrete, 
brick, wood, roofing material, plastic, insulation, fireproofing and other undetermined building 
components. During the removal period, Precision maintained Ohio License ACl154. 

Precision transported all asbestos containing material to Minerva Enterprises, Inc., 9000 
Minerva Rd., Waynesburg, OH 44688 ("Minerva") between September 6, 2011 and October 11, 
20 II. Minerva is licensed to accept asbestos-contaminated waste by the Ohio EPA through 
Pennit No. P0104984. Precision removed one thousand six hundred thirty-seven and fourteen 
one-hundredths (1,637.14) tons of material from the Site to Minerva for disposal. Waste 
manifests, including dates, volumes and weights of transported material, are attached hereto as 
Exhibit 3. Exhibit 3 also contains certifications and licenses for Precision asbestos abatement 
supervisors and asbestos abatement workers, and contains waste manifests for asbestos 
contaminated material removal and disposal. 

1 Exhibits 1-4 are attached hereto as a pdf document on compact disc. Exhibit 1 may be found on page 1; Exhibit 2 
on page 124; Exhibit 3 on page 127 and Exhibit 4 on page 353. 
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Asbestos removal was monitored by RCS Environmental Group, Ltd., 2812 Shakercrest 
Blvd., Beachwood, Ohio 44122 ("RCS"). On October 31, 2011, RCS prepared an Asbestos 
Monitoring Report which is attached as Exhibit 4. RCS conducted its monitoring by employing 
a Support Zone and a Decontamination Facility, a Personal Protective Equipment protocol, an 
Air Sampling Plan, a Daily Perimeter Air Monitoring Plan, a Daily Personal Air Monitoring Plan 
and a Final Clearance Evaluation. Exhibit 4 contains the following data: (1) Transmission 
Electronic Microscopy Air Monitoring Data Sheets; (2) Polarized Light Microscopy Data Sheets; 
(3) Daily Field Logs; and (4) Certifications. Analytical results for all data are contained in each 
respective section. 

IV. COSTS 

Safe Environmental incurred costs of two hundred ninety-five thousand, six hundred 
twenty dollars ($295,620) for decontamination, removal, transportation and disposal 
requirements under the UAO through work performed by Precision, RCS and Minerva. The 
invoice for these costs is identified in Exhibit 3 and was collectively billed by Precision. Safe 
Environmental paid the invoice for all services in full on November 29, 2011. 

IV. CERTIFICATION 

Under penalty of law, I certify that, to the best of my knowledge, after appropriate 
inqniries of all relevant persons involved in the preparation of this report, the information 
submitted is true, accurate, and complete. 

cc: Stephen Wolfe, OSC 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Mail code ME-W 
25089 Center Ridge Road 
Westlake, Ohio 44145 
Mail Code ME-W 

Carol Ropski, 
U. S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Enforcement Services Section #1 Safe Environmental-51 
77 West 1ackson Boulevard 
Chicago, IL 60604-3590 

Kevin Chow 
Associate Regional Counsel 
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United States Environmental Protection Agency - Region 5 
77 West Jackson Boulevard, C-14J 
Chicago, IL 60604-3590 
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